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Heavy Engineering Corporation,
Ranchi

2257. 8hr| P. K. Ghosh:
Shri Tridib Kumar

ChaudhUri:
Shri Solanki:

Will the Minister of industry and Supply be pleased to state:

(a) the estimated cost of the sew age disposal scheme taken up by the Heavy Engineering Corporation, Ltd..
Ranchi;

(b) whether the effluent can be uti lized for the purpose of agriculture:
and

(c) if so. whether any efforts have been made to collaborate with the State Government for the utilisation of the effluent and sludge?

The Minister of Heavy Engineering in the Ministry of Industry and Sup ply (Shri T. N. Singh): (a) Rs. 86
lakhs.

(b) Yes; during eight months of the dry season.

(c) A scheme for setting up a model farm of 100 acres with the collabora tion of the State Government is under examination. ,

Heavy Engineering Corporation,
Ranchi

2258. Shri P. K. Ghosh:
Shri Solanki:
Shri Tridib Kumar Chaudhuri:

Will the Minister of Industry and Supply be pleased to state:

(a) the total acreage of land ac quired by the Heavy Engineering Cor poration, Ranchi for its projects at Ranchi;

(b) the total acreage out of this utilised for the factory, 6torcs and office buildings and residential quar ters of the township; and

(c) the total number of acres lying unutilised so far?

The Minister of Heavy Engineering in the Ministry of Industry and Sup ply (Shri T. N. Singh): (a) 6885 acres.

(b) 4390 acres.
(c) 2495 acres.

Heavy Engineering Corporation,

2259. Shri Gulshan:
Shri Solanki:
Shri Tridib Komar Chaudhuri:

Will the Minister of Industry and Supply be pleased to state:

(a) the number of deputationists from the various State Governments who are working in the Heavy Engi neering Corporation Ltd., Ranchi;
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(b) for how long they are going to be kept by the Heavy Engineering
Corporation; and

<e) the total amount of deputation allowance* and other allowances, oyer aad above those paid to the regular sUff, being paid by the Corporation to these deputationists annually?

The Minister of Heavy Engineering
*od Ladustry in the Ministry of Indus try and Supply (Shri T. N. Singh): (a)

<t») The period of deputation varies from case to case depending upon the exigencies of requirements of the Cor poration. Extension of period of depu tation is allowed only when it is not passible, tn the interest of Work, to stop!ace the deputation!*.

<c) 292 deputationists have joined in the Corporation's scales of pay and are paid salaries and allowances as are Arable to regular staff of the Corpo ration. The deputation allowances paid to the other 46 deputationists amounts to Rs. 24,336}- a year.
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Loading Time for 4-wheeled Wagons SMI. Shri Hlmataingka:

Shri Rameshwar Tantia:
Shri B. K. Daa:
Shri S. C Samanta;

Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to staite:

(a) whether the present restriction Of 5-hour dsyllght loading time is in be relaxed, particularly for 4-Wheeled wagons, in view of the fact that this time has been found to be extremely inadequate for satisfactory loading of eoal; and

(b) if so, when?
The Minister of State in the ttinlttry of Railways (Dr. Ram Snhhag Singh):
(a) and (b). Prior to 1st February.
1963, a free time of 6 hours was allow, ed for loading of coal in alVtypes of wagons. On receipt of representations from the trade and with effect from 1st February, 1963, the free time for BOX wagons was enhanced to 10 hours in the case of a group of 20 BOX wagons or more placed at a time.
Later, with effect from 17th February, 1964, 7 wording hours were permitted for groups of 11 to 19 BOX wagons.

In the case of 4-wheeled wagons, the free time continues to be 5 hours.

There is no proposal for any libera lization in it.

Trade Agreement with TJ.S.8.R.
2262. Shri P. C. Borooah: Will the

Minister of Commerce be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 332 on the 19th Novem ber, 1965 and state:

(a) whether Government have since concluded a trade agreement with USSR for which a Soviet Trade Delegation recently visited India; and

(b) if so, the main terms of the agreement?

